## DECLARATION OF AN EXISTING LEASE

SUBJECT: 1005 Red Fir, Skyland
Near Zephyr Cove
in Douglas County, Nevada

This is to declare that a three year lease exists on the three bedroom, two bath house at 1005 Red Fir, Skyland, near Zephyr Cove in Douglas County, Nevada. The term of the lease is from May 1, 1984 through May 1, 1987.

The tenants are the family of Gregory P. York, Sharon
Hennessy-York, Shane Hennessy-York, and Blake Hennessy-York.

(Lease attached as Exhibit "A1" and "A2")

The real estate broker that manages this property is Skyland Realty, P.O. Box 456, Zephyr Cove, Nevada 89448, telephone (702) 588-5455. (Management Agreement attached as Exhibit "B")

I, GREGORY P. YORK, do solemnly swear or affirm that the statements made by me in this "Declaration of an Existing Lease" are true.

April 19, 1985

Gregory Ru York P.O. Box 4949

Stateline, NV 89449

SUBSCRIBED and SWORN to before me.

this 19

day of april

1985

Notary Public

CEIVED FROM Gregory and Sharo	n York	AND DEPOSIT REC	bit "A 1 "	
	***************************************		hereinafler referred to a	s Tena
: sum of \$ 100.00 (Une	Hundred and no/	100	~~D	OLLAR
enced by Chrok the premises, hereinafter referred to as Owner, sha		RECEIVED	/ / PATABLE PRIUR TO OCC	ne Owi
nt for the period from May 1, 1984 st April, 1987 month's rent curity deposit	to June 1, 1984	\$8/00.00	4/4/84 \$ 775.00	
curity deposit	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •		, 200.00	
y Deposit	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	\$	<b>\$</b>	
eaning charge	*******************	\$		
her		•	• 1.750.00	
In the event that this agreement is not accepted by Tenant hereby offers to rent from the Owner the ate of Nev. described as 1005 Red	y the Owner or his authorized agen	, within _Udays,	the total deposit received shall be re	efunde
ate of Nev · described as 1005 Red	Fire Skyland "	consisting of 3 b	d. 2 ha. unfund	
on the following IteMs and CONDITIONS:			1 1	
ERM: The term hereof shall commence on liay		, 19 <u>84.,</u> and continue	check one of the two following altern	native
<b>分析iii</b> <u>Nay 1</u> , 1987.			\ \	
on a month-to-month basis thereafter, until eithe			days written notice delivered by certific	ed ma
provided that Tenant agrees not to terminate pr	ior to the expiration of	months.	\. \.	
ENT: Rent shall be \$ 775.00	. per month, payable in advance,	upon the	day of each calendar month to O	wner
s authorized agent, at the following address: Sk at such other places as may be designated by Owner args of \$10.00 plus interest at 10% per annum on the DLTIPLE OCCUPANCY: It is expressly understood as signatory each and every remaining signatory shall	the delinquent amount. Tenant agre that this agreement is between the I be responsible for timely paymen	es further to pay \$5.00 for each dis Owner and each signatory individual t of rent and all other provisions of	shonored bank check. Ily and severally. In the event of default this agreement.	i by a
FILITIES: Tenant shall be responsible for the payme nich shall be paid by Owner,  SE: The premises shall be used as a residence with	no more than	adults and	3children and for no	
rpose, without the prior written consent of the Owners: No pels shall be brought on the premises witho OUSE RULES: In the event that the premises are a	ut the prior written consent of the	Owner.		, he the
OUSE RULES: In the event that the premises are a compligated before or after the execution hereof, including nant shall not have a waterbed on the premises without RDINANCES AND STATUTES: Tenant shall comp	t prior written consent of the Owner	V. 1	10	P
ich may herealter be in force, perfaining to the use of iSIGNMENT AND SUBLETTING: Tenant shall not	the premises.			
t be unreasonably withheld. AINTENANCE, REPAIRS OR ALTERATIONS: Te	inant acknowledges that the meani	on are in and order and receiv u	uniose albamuine indicated burnin Cum	
reof, in as good condition as received, normal wear as a damages caused by his negligence and that of his fathout the prior written consent of the Owner. Tenant shoth or weeds if such grounds are a part of the predict of the predic	amily or invitees or guests. Tenant shall irrigate and maintain any su mises and are exclusively for the user or Owner's agents to enter the premises to prospective tenants, pury damage or injury to Tenant, or each to hold Owner harmless from a mage for which Owner is legally remother the premises at the commencall not be liable for any rent until	shall not paint, paper or otherwise re rounding grounds, including lawns se of the Tenant. premises at reasonable times and purchasers, or mortgagees. It any other person, or to any property by claims for damages no matter how sponsible. ement hereof, Owner shall not be possession is delivered. Tenant may	edecorate or make alterations to the pro- and shrubbery, and keep the same cl- upon reasonable notice for the purpo- erty, occurring on the premises, or an vicaused, provided, however, that Tenan liable for any damage caused thereb	remise ilear d lose o ny par ni shal
FAULT: If Tenant shall fail to pay rent when due, or common may terminate all rights of Tenant hereunder perty left on the premises to be abandoned and may deed property has no value, it may be discarded. All promaximum extent allowed by law.  In the event of a default by Tenant, Owner may elect	r perform any term hereof, after w r. If Tenant abandons or vacales to dispose of the same in any mann perty on the premises is hereby su to (a) continue the lease in effect	ritten notice of such default given in ne property, while in default of the er allowed by law. In the event the bject to a lien in favor of Owner for and enforce all his rights and remed	in the manner required-by law, the Orne payment of rent if Owner way consider the responsibility believes fruit such a the payment of the rent due in the right to still the reunder the rent due in the right to still the reunder the rent due in the right to still the reunder the rent due in the right to still the reunder the rent due in the right to still the reunder the rent due in the right to still the reunder the rent due in the right to still the rent due in the right to still the rent due in the rent	der li
rent as it becomes due, or (b) at any time, terminate se, including the cost of recovering the premises, and vision, of the amount by which the unpaid rent for the CURITY: The security deposit set forth above, if any or portions of said deposit on account of Tenant's obtain apply the Security Deposit in payment of the last	all of Tenant's rights hereunder as including the worth at the time of e balance of the term exceeds the y, shall secure the performance of digations hereunder. Any balance rist month's rent.	nd recover from Tenant all damages such termination, or at the time of amount of such rental loss which the Tenant's obligations hereunder. Ownermaining upon termination shall be r	he may incur by reason of the breach, an award it suit be instituted to enforce tenant proves could be reasonably and may, but shall not be obligated by returned to Tenant. Tenant shall had be	of the price of th
FOSIT REFUNDS: The balance of all deposits shall latement showing any charges made against such de FORMEYS FEES: In the event that Owner shall pre- ter shall be entitled to all costs incurred in connect	posits by Owner. Ivail in any legal action brought by	either party to enforce the terms		
IVER: No failure of Owner to enforce any term he er's right to the full amount thereof. TICES: Any notice which either party may or is req	reof shall be deemed a waiver, no	or shall any acceptance of a partia		
ers thewn below or at such other places as may be IDING OVER: Any holding over after expiration here, as applicable.	designated by the parties from tim	e to time.		
SE: Time is of the essence of this agreement.  DITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS:				
ant agrees that the \$200. aning, repairs, damages uages upon departure over the AGREEMENT: The foregoing constitutes like entire is a part of this agreement used to bits, if any, have been made a part of this agreement used to be a part of this agreement used.	and above the \$21	", leveut reserves 10° 40° rechry 40° reserves 15° 40° reserves	Day any faas for an Aking signed by both parties. The folio the first pinht at	owing E
• DDX 455	gned Tenant hereby ocknowled	ges receipt of a copy hereof.	DATED: Upul 12, 198	94
Tyr Cove, Here 89448	702) 538-5455 Address/Phone	hain Tinnessy	X 4949, Stateline, NV To	enant enant
I RETURN AUSCINE	#	/	Address, P	hone
1 1.5 115.4 OF COPYRIGHT, 1872. BY PREF	SONTINUED ON REV	fore sine	PROFESSION OF PURILSHIP	

BOOK 485 PAGE 1757

•			CCEPTANICE		• • •		
The undersigned Owner accepto pay to		g offer and agrees to rent th				<b>8</b> '	
the sum of \$	(	educt said sum from the depos	received from Lessee. Ti			-	
		undersigned Owner hereb		• •			
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	(7	102)588.5453		DATED:		28- 57	/
SKYLANU, 1	CEALT	Owner's Authorized Ag	ent Marie	in The	execus	, ,	0w
1.0.100×434		Artre	ec [/ie/	MX	سيب		0
ZETHYR COVE	NF01896	148 Pho	one POBE		Palm be		
, / Jancy	COCM	E.L.	***************************************	92261	619-33	2-1679	Pho
		ANT'S PERSONAL	AND CREDIT II	NFORMATI	ои \	r Samirisa Status — Samirisa	v.m
Anticipated length of occup	pancy o	year-s PERSO	ONAL DATA	Westermarks of the time subsequence		made a comment of the control of the	
	ina estephine en province e	ide in a performant production and the second of the secon	programme, use passing streeting the same in a special Venezia	Social Sec	curity No.	<b>.</b> 5°345	
Name Greyory	j	rk	Birth Flag	3) 1946 Drivers Li Social Sec	c. No. 2627 36277	szétřípir. Date	
Name of Co-Tenant				Drivers Li	c. No.	Expir. Date	•
Present Address 322	Kingsb	ary Grade, Sta	Flore, WV Res. P	hone 555-4	154 Bus. Phon	555-415	-9 496
How long at present address	ss 6 mc	.2 Hs Landlord or A	Igent Robert Si	crafferd	Phor	(503) 18 367-66	951
Previous Address Occans	rian Pia	2.274s Landlord or A	Landlord or Agent دس	50/4	Phor	76.	No.
		/		>\			2
Occupants, >			2 502	Pets?	no	~	<i>P</i>
) Age	es: <u>36</u>	36 4		weeks		<i>NJ</i>	
Car Make 1-0-d	Year /	976 Model Va	Color	Brewn	License N	0. 350 ST	T
and a Volvo		OC	CUPATION				<b>-</b>
	PR	ESENT OCCUPATION *	alsu PHOR OCCUPA	ATION *	CO-TENANI	S OCCUPATION	
Occupation	Executiv	re Director	Executive D.	recte.		4	
Employer		Cost Myint Inst.	American Conserv	vahir Inshhuk			
Self-employed, d.b.a.		own corp 100%					
Business Address			Stiteling Wever		and dispusers you as made have the other problems in the		
Business Phone		4159	555-4154/3				
Type of Business		T consulting	non-profit or	·-·		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	-
Position held	100	and Chief Executive		,			
Name and Title of Superior		N N	bound of di		' L	,	
How long Monthly Gross Income	J/2	2 years dig cs - \$8,000 50000 1	3 years			<del>-</del>	-
"If employed or self-employed less give same information on prior oc	than two years,	D.E.	72700	Harman and an arrange of the same and	unitaritas se han ara he i i i i i i i	المواد المدادي	
	cupation.	الله الله الله الله الله الله الله الله	ERENCES	14 Leter Til	of Blod Aus	17 04952 0.	
Bank Reference Now Te.	rsex Sau	ings Bi Address	SU Nassau Str	eet Pinci	tentis Phone	1604)924-8	434
CREDIT REFERENCE	ACCOUNT NO.	ADDRESS	HIGHEST AMOUNT OWED,	1 '	E OF CREDIT	ACCOUNT O OR DATE CLO	PEH
thelsen Constinction		209 Kingsbury G		2 ugar	Hize les	; <del></del>	pe.
takin Societaral	?	209 Kinosbury G		Secretair			ac.
Jurious Eastern		othing stores	various			Cluse	d-
Hertz & Nein		laretes	\$2,000 on the	1/3.		Cpen	
PERSONAL REFERENCE		ADDRESS	PHONE	LENGTH OF	ACQUAINTANCE	OCCUPATION	ou
ark Philhelson	204	Kingshory Grav	6 588-6513	(i) (x)	withs	Construc	h?
Luck & Sluie Fre		the Loke Talice	542-6312		nentlis	IGT loc	
NEAREST RELATIVE		ADDRESS	PHONE	1	CITY	RELATIONS	J <sub>IP</sub>
Lister A. York 3	Tr. 34	$\mathcal{O}^{-1}$			Maine	fathe	
e or a superior and the superior designs arrived and the superior designs arrived arrived and the superior designs are superior designs and the superior designs are superior des		Estand Marrie	(207/773-6504)		N Vall Transaction by the Control of		•
.: you ever filed a petition in t	• •	•	•	**********			
ve you ever wilfully and intention DECLARE THE FOREGOING 1	-				11-11	7 1/1011	
gree that Landlord may terminat			misstatement made above.	11	ATED CARINE 1	11954	
1-12-9324	ye W	Applicant		n Henre	sej - yor	K A	pplican
1. 0 y			·/ <b>116</b> 3	335 <sub>Br</sub>	185 PAGE	1758	
		The state of the s	to the same of the	υu	TOUR TOOL		

## MANAGEMENT AGREEMENT

Exhibit "B"

described as JUUD REQ. L.L.	uglas State of Nevada
Skyl and	***************************************
Skyland or a period commencing this date and terminating at midnight of lilay 1	19 85 and thereafter automatically to
annual periods, unless terminated by either party by thirty (30) days' written	notice, upon the following TERMS and CONDITIONS:
BROKER'S O	
wher hereby confers upon the Broker the following, duties, authority and power	
. LEASING. To advertise the availability for rent of the property or any pa	rt thereof and to display "For Rent" or "For Lease" signs thereon: to execute
eases for terms not to exceed vears, renewals or cancellations	of leases relating to the property: to terminate tenancies and to sign and serve
or the Owner such notices as Broker deems appropriate; to institute legal act premises, to recover rents and other sums due; to settle, compromise and relea	ions in the name of the Owner, to evict tenants and recover possession of the
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	osits; to deposit all receipts collected for Owner in a trust account with a
. MAINTENANCE. To employ, supervise and discharge all labor required for hall be deemed to be Owner's employees.	the operation and maintenance of the property, it being agreed that all employees
. SERVICE CONTRACTS. To execute contracts for utilities and services	or the operation, maintenance and safety of the property, as the Broker shall
eem advisable and/or necessary.	chase supplies therefor. Broker agrees to obtain Owner's prior authorization for
ny and each expense item in excess of \$	cept monthly or recurring operating charges or emergency repairs, or in the ms such expenditures in excess of this amount necessary for the protection of their leases.
DISBURSEMENTS. To accrue and make disbursements from Owner's fund	for: contractual mortgage payments, property and employee taxes, special
sessments, premiums for hazard and liability insurance and any other insura	nce required, except askindwas:
PERIODIC STATEMENTS. To render periodic itemized statements of rec sbursements and accruals for future expenses. In the event disbursements sha sumes full responsibility for the payment of any expenses and obligations incl	eipts, expenses, charges and accruals and to remit to Owner receipts less ill exceed receipts, Owner shall promptly remit such excess to the Broker. Owner orred in connection with the exercise of Broker's duties set forth herein.
OWNER'S O	BLIGATIONS
BROKERAGE FEES. Owner agrees to pay Broker a fee or fees for services	rendered at the rates hereinafter set forth. Owner recognizes Broker as agent
oker in accordance with the rates hereinafter set forth. Such compensation is	e been initiated during the term hereof, and if consummated, shall compensate due and payable on demand and may be deducted by the Broker from receipts.
oker in accordance with the rates hereinatter set forth, such compensation is an agement: 20% of first and last month's rangement: 20% of first and last month's rates asing:	ent and 12% every month thereafter
asing:	ent and 12% every month thereafter.
financing:	
le or exchange:	
ther:	
HOLD HARMLESS. Owner agrees to hold the Broker harmless from all dand from liability from injury suffered by any employee or other person whomsoe empensation insurance and to name the Broker as co-insured. The Broker also so for anything which he may do or refrain from doing hereunder, except in case roker's compensation or if Broker successfully defends any action brought agained where agrees to pay all costs incurred by Broker in connection with such action, it.  DATA AND RECORDS. Owner agrees to make available to Broker all date equire to properly exercise his duties hereunder.	ver. and to carry, at his own expense, adequate public liability and workmen's hall not be liable for any error of judgment or for any mistake of fact or law, is of willful misconduct or gross negligence. If suit is brought to collect the inst Broker by Owner, relating to the property, or Broker's management thereof, including a reasonable attorney's fee.  a, records and documents pertaining to the property which the Broker may
OTHER bedroom, 2 bath house with 2-car gara	TERMS
Suprice -	ge, ramily roum
ets nego. Fireolaces	ity/21 samino Denneit
ets nego. Fireolaces .rst, Last month's rent, 5500.00 Secur ailable May 1, 1984	ity/Cleaning Deposit
ets nego. Fireplaces rst, Last month's rent, \$500.00 Secur wilable May 1, 1984	ity/Cleaning Deposit
ets nego. Fireplaces rst, Last month's rent, \$500.00 Secur wilable May 1, 1984	ity/Cleaning Deposit
ets nego. Fireplaces rst, Last month's rent, \$500.00 Secur wilable May 1, 1984	ity/Cleaning Deposit
ets nego. Fireolaces rst, Last month's rent, 5500.00 Secur ailable May 1, 1984	ity/Cleaning Deposit
ts nego. Fireplaces rst, Last month's rent, \$500.00 Secur ailable May 1, 1984	ity/Cleaning Deposit .
ts nego. Fireplaces rst, Last month's rent, \$500.00 Secur ailable May 1, 1984	ity/Cleaning Deposit .
ets nego. Fireolaces rst, Last month's rent, 5500.00 Secur ailable May 1, 1984	ity/Cleaning Deposit .
ets nego. Fireolaces rst, Last month's rent, 5500.00 Secur ailable May 1, 1984	ity/Cleaning Deposit .
rireplaces rst, Last month's rent, 5500.00 Secur ailable May 1, 1984 ont will be 775.00 per month.  The Broker accepts this exclusive employment and agrees to use due diligence	
rireplaces  rst, Last month's rent, 5500.00 Secur  ailable May 1, 1984  ont will be 775.00 per month.  The Broker accepts this exclusive employment and agrees to use due diligence	in the exercise of the duties, authority and powers conferred upon him under
Fireplaces  Frest, Last month's rent, \$500.00 Securivallable May 1, 1984  ent will be 775.00 per month.  The Broker accepts this exclusive employment and agrees to use due diligence	in the exercise of the duties, authority and powers conferred upon him under
e terms hereof.	in the exercise of the duties, authority and powers conferred upon him under
Fireplaces irst, Last month's rent, 5500.00 Secur vailable May 1, 1984 ent will be 7/5.00 per month.  The Broker accepts this exclusive employment and agrees to use due diligence e terms hereof.  Skyland Realty  Broker	in the exercise of the duties, authority and powers conferred upon him under
Fireplaces irst, Last month's rent, 5500.00 Secur vailable May 1, 1984 ent will be 775.00 per month.  The Broker accepts this exclusive employment and agrees to use due diligence e terms hereof.  Skyland Realty Broker	in the exercise of the duties, authority and powers conferred upon him under  DATED: 4-38-84  Owner
The Broker accepts this exclusive employment and agrees to use due diligence terms hereof.  Skyland Realty  Skyland Realty  Skyland Rox 456  Zoohyr Dove, Nev. Cissives Address	in the exercise of the duties, authority and powers conferred upon him under
The Broker accepts this exclusive employment and agrees to use due diligence terms hereof.  Skyland Realty  Broker  Broker  Broker	in the exercise of the duties, authority and powers conferred upon him under  DATED: 4-38-84  Owner
The Broker accepts this exclusive employment and agrees to use due diligence terms hereof.  Skyland Realty  Broker  Broker  2. 1. 30x 456  2. 2. 1. 30x 456  2. 2. 1. 30x 456  3. 2. 2. 30x 456  3. 30x 456  3. 30x 456  3. 30x 456  4. 30x 456	in the exercise of the duties, authority and powers conferred upon him under  DATED: 4-38-84  Owner



'85 APR 22 P12:45

SUZANNE BEAUDREAU RECORDER

\$ 900 PAID THE DEPUTY

**116335** BOOK **485** PAGE**1760**